"Excluded populations" means populations that are excluded from participation in the 
SoonerSelect program as specified in the Contract. 
   "Expansion adult" means an individual nineteen (19) or older and under age sixty-five 
(65), with income at or below one hundred thirty-eight percent (138%) of the federal poverty 
level (FPL) determined Eligible in accordance with 42 C.F.R. § 435.119, and who are not 
categorically related to the aged, blind, and disabled. 
   "Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC)"or "Health 
Centers" or "Centers" means an organization that qualifies for reimbursement under Section

[...]

"SoonerSelect" means the CEs and DBMs with whom the OHCA contracts with to 
provide SoonerCare covered medical, dental, pharmacy, and behavioral health benefits. 
   "Soon-To-Be-Sooner" means Oklahoma's separate CHIP providing coverage to 
unborn children of families earning up to and including one hundred eighty-five percent 
(185%) of the FPL. 
   "State Plan" means an agreement between OHCA and CMS describing how 
Oklahoma administers its Medicaid and CHIP programs. 
   "Steady state operations" or "steady state" means the time period beginning ninety 
(90) days after initial program implementation.